## CONTRACT SUMMARY

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the Liability Insurance Rate Proposal, and related documents for FY 2023 which will authorize the County's Insurance Broker (USI Southwest Inc.) to proceed with obtaining insurance policies based on their Liability Insurance Rate Proposal for Auto, Crime, Property, Special Events General, Drone Insurance coverages in the amount of \$407,834 for premiums. Funding is available in GF-GADM-INS-GEN/PROPERTY. Contract No. 2022-0685

#### ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND:

The County of El Paso's Insurance Broker USI Southwest, Inc. provided the Commissioners Court, during the budget meetings held on August 9, 2022, the estimated liability insurance rates for auto liability with Texas Political Subdivisions, Property and Crime with Travelers, Special Events General Liability with Euclid Insurance Company, and Drone with RT Specialty.

Approval of this proposal will result in the creation of formal insurance policies which will be brought back to the Commissioners Court for final approval. The renewal premiums in the proposal represents a total amount of \$407,834 which represents a decrease of \$804 from the estimated budgeted amount for FY2023; however, the final Auto premium is subject to change dependent on vehicle additions or deletions prior to the end of FY21. The total premium amount does not include the broker annual cost of \$20,000 which was also included in the budgeted amount for FY23.

## **FY23 Proposal Amounts:**

Property blanket coverage for FY2023 is \$277,735, which represents \$51,682 increase from the FY22 (\$226,073) premium.

Crime coverage for FY2023 is \$7,503 which represents \$54 increase from FY22 (\$7,449) premium.

Auto liability coverage for FY2023 is \$113,187 which represents \$10,041 increase from FY22 (\$103,146) premium. \*this premium is subject to change

Special Events General Liability coverage for FY2023 is \$8,004 which represents \$578 increase from FY22 (\$7,426) premium.

Drone coverage for FY2023 is \$1,385 which represents \$51 increase from FY22 (\$1,334) premium.

The County Attorney's Office has reviewed the Liability Insurance Rate Proposal and related documents for FY 2023. (Contract No. 2022-0685)

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Funding is available in: COGF-1000-0000000-431-10-10000-0001-00000-600312-

?

FY 2018 \$265,695

FY 2019 \$326,561

FY 2020 \$340,942

FY 2021 \$358,212

FY 2022 \$723,585

FY 2023 \$407,834

#### PRIOR COURT ACTION:

October 28, 2019, Agenda Item#4H, Commissioners Court approved the FY2020 Liability Insurance Rate Proposal as provided by County's Insurance Broker USI Southwest Inc. (2019-0822)

?June 8, 2020, Agenda Item#4F, Commissioners Court approved the short term CO-OP contract with USI Southwest, Inc. for insurance brokerage services. (2020-0428)

July 6, 2020, Agenda Item#13, Commissioners Court approved the award of RFP 20-028, Insurance Broker for the County of El Paso to USI Southwest Inc.

October 5, 2020, Agenda Item#4C, Commissioners Court approved the FY2021 Liability Insurance Rate Proposal as provided by County's Insurance Broker USI Southwest Inc. (2020-0872)

September 27, 2021, Agenda Item#22, Commissioners Court approved the FY2022 Liability Insurance Rate Proposal as provided by County's Insurance Broker USI Southwest Inc. (2021-0735)

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the Liability Insurance Rate Proposal, and related documents for FY 2023 which will authorize the County's Insurance Broker (USI Southwest Inc.) to proceed with obtaining insurance policies based on their Liability Insurance Rate Proposal for Auto, Crime, Property, Special Events General, Drone Insurance coverages in the amount of \$407,834 for premiums. Funding is available in GF-GADM-INS-GEN/PROPERTY. Contract No. 2022-0685

### BASIC CONTRACT DETAILS

CONTRACT NO.: 2022-0685

CONTRACT TITLE: Auto, Property, Cyber, Crime, Drone, and Special Events Insurance

Coverage / FY 23 Proposal Rates

SECOND PARTY: USI Southwest Inc.
CONTRACT TYPE: Insurance

### TERM AND BUDGET DETAILS

TERM: 1 Year

**EXTENSION OPTIONS:** 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/1/2022

MOD EFFECTIVE DATE (If Applicable):

EXPIRATION DATE: 09/30/2023

MOD EXPIRATION DATE (If Applicable):

EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE (If Applicable):

AMOUNT: 0.00

MOD AMOUNT (If Applicable):

### **APPROVALS**

# COUNTY ATTORNEY APPROVAL

The attached document has been given legal review by the El Paso County Attorney's Office on behalf of the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees. Said legal review should not be relied upon by any person or entity other than the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees.

**COUNTY ATTORNEY:** Evette Ugues

LEGAL REVIEW: Approved as to Form as Submitted

LEGAL REVIEW NOTES (If Applicable):

DATE: 9/7/2022

# DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read the contract, understands and approves the contract terms and conditions and further certifies that the contract conforms to the bid specification, if any, and acknowledges that he/she is responsible for administering all terms and conditions.

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD/DESIGNEE: Sam Trujillo

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Verenice Acosta

**DEPARTMENT:** Human Resources

DATE: 09/07/2022